
RAM LOCKS 
 

General information as follows: 
 
1.   Key blank references are for the profile only, using one of the more well-known blank numbers.    
This list does not include all variations of different head shapes, lengths, or transponders, the main 
object is to identify which key profile enters the lock.    
 
2.   We supply coded or uncoded according to what is available to us from the manufacturer.    All coded 
cylinders can be disassembled for rekeying, using the tumblers and keying kits listed.     Coded locks may 
be substituted for locks listed as uncoded.    Uncoded locks will never be substituted for locks listed as 
uncoded. 
 
3.   Identify which tumblers and keying kits to use according to the separate chart organized by the key 
blank numbers. 
 
4.  Remember – Driver side is LEFT, Passenger side is RIGHT 
 

For older models not listed here see the Dodge section 
 

Ignition Locks 
 

C/V cargo van 
Based on 
Dodge Caravan 

2011-15  FOBIK locks available from Chrysler dealers only 

Dakota  2001-11 Y160 
Previously supplied as LC6945 coded and LC6945U uncoded, no longer available.    These locks are available from 
Strattec 

Ram 1500, 
2500, 3500, 
4500, 5500 

2004-18  FOBIK locks available from Chrysler dealers only 

Promaster  
Full size van 

2014-24 SIP22 Coded cylinder C-17-034 Use tumbler series P-17-191/198 

Promaster City 
compact van 

2015-22 SIP22 Coded cylinder C-17-033 Use tumbler series P-17-191/198 

 

Door Locks 
 

C/V cargo van 
Based on 
Dodge Caravan 

2008-17 Y160 Lock LH D-44-027 

NOTE:   This lock may be supplied as an unassembled service pack or as an 
assembled lock, depending upon stock on hand.    The face cap on 
assembled locks can be removed without destroying it. 
Use tumbler series P-44-111/114 

Dakota 2005-11 Y160 Uncoded service pack D-44-025 
Use face cap RP6215 (P-44-203) 
Use tumbler series P-44-111/114 

1500 Pickup 2009-18 Y160 Uncoded service pack D-44-032 Includes tumblers for assembly 

1500 Classic 
pickup (old 
body style as 
made 2009-18 

2019-23 Y160 Uncoded service pack D-44-032 Includes tumblers for assembly 

1500 Pickup 
New body style 

2019-25 Y160 Replacement locks available from Chrysler-Dodge-Ram dealers only 

2500, 3500 
Pickup 

2010-18 Y160 Uncoded service pack D-44-032 Includes tumblers for assembly 

4500, 5500 2011-18 Y160 Uncoded service pack D-44-032 Includes tumblers for assembly 

2500, 3500, 
4500, 5500 

2019-25 Y160 Replacement locks available from Chrysler-Dodge-Ram dealers only 

Promaster  
Full size van 
(front, side, and 
rear doors) 

2014-24 SIP22 
Plug (front passenger 
doors, side and rear 
cargo doors) 

D-17-085 
Previously sold as D-17-083, now sold only without extra tumblers included.   
Small packs of extra tumblers for assembly are available as MP-17-180.    
Keying kit A-17-117 may also be used for assembly.   

Promaster City 
compact van 
(front, side and 
rear doors) 

2015-22 SIP22 
Plug (front passenger 
doors, side and rear 
cargo doors) 

D-17-085 
Previously sold as D-17-083, now sold only without extra tumblers included.   
Small packs of extra tumblers for assembly are available as MP-17-180.    
Keying kit A-17-117 may also be used for assembly.   

Scroll down for tumbler and keying kit information 



RAM LOCKS 
 

Which tumblers and keying kits to use: 
 
The chart below lists which tumblers and keying kits to use according to which key blank the lock uses.     

Chrysler / Jeep is different from most other car manufacturers because locks using the same keyway 
may use different tumblers depending upon the code series and when it was manufactured.     As such 
these tumbler references are correct only to the extent of information that is available to us.     

The tumbler series used for each specific year and model application is listed in the note 
 
 
Key Blank 

Tumbler 
#1 depth 

Tumbler 
#2 depth 

Tumbler 
#3 depth 

Tumbler 
#4 depth 

Tumbler 
#5 depth 

Tumbler 
#6 depth 

Keying kits and Notes 

SIP22 
Except 
ignition 
locks 

Depth A 
P-17-181 

Depth B 
P-17-182 

Depth C 
P-17-183 

Depth D 
P-17-184 

  
A-17-117 full keying kit – contains 25 each of all tumblers for 
door and ignition locks 
 
MP-17-180 mini-pack – contains 5 pieces each of the 8 
tumblers 

Depth 1 
P-17-185 

Depth 2 
P-17-186 

Depth 3 
P-17-187 

Depth 4 
P-17-188 

  

SIP22 
Ignition 
locks only 

Depth 1 
P-17-191 

Depth 2 
P-17-192 

Depth 3 
P-17-193 

Depth 4 
P-17-194 

  
A-17-117 full keying kit – contains 25 each of all tumblers for 
door and ignition locks 
 
MP-17-190 mini-pack – contains 5 pieces each of the 8 
ignition lock tumblers 

Depth A 
P-17-195 

Depth B 
P-17-196 

Depth C 
P-17-197 

Depth D 
P-17-198 

  

Y157 
Y160 
Except 
sidebar 
ignition 
locks 

P-44-111 
RP7590 
322361 

P-44-112 
RP7591 
322362 

P-44-113 
RP7592 
322363 

P-44-114 
RP7593 
322364 

  
Wide tumblers – 0.275 inch width 
A-44-104 current keying kit 
Also contained in SK6949 and SK7072 keying kits (DWO) 

Y160 
Sidebar 
ignition 
locks 

P-44-131 
RP6979 
322691 

P-44-132 
RP6980 
322692 

P-44-133 
RP6978 
322693 

P-44-134 
RP6977 
322694 

  
A-44-104 current keying kit 
Also contained in SK6949 keying kits  

 
 


