RAM LOCKS

General information as follows:

- 1. Key blank references are for the profile only, using one of the more well-known blank numbers. This list does not include all variations of different head shapes, lengths, or transponders, the main object is to identify which key profile enters the lock.
- 2. We supply coded or uncoded according to what is available to us from the manufacturer. All coded cylinders can be disassembled for rekeying, using the tumblers and keying kits listed. Coded locks may be substituted for locks listed as uncoded. Uncoded locks will never be substituted for locks listed as uncoded.
- 3. Identify which tumblers and keying kits to use according to the separate chart organized by the key blank numbers.
- 4. Remember Driver side is LEFT, Passenger side is RIGHT

For older models not listed here see the Dodge section

Ignition Locks

C/V cargo van Based on Dodge Caravan	2011-15		FOBIK locks available from Chrysler dealers only					
Dakota	2001-11	Y160	Previously supplied as LC6945 coded and LC6945U uncoded, no longer available. These locks are available from Strattec					
Ram 1500, 2500, 3500, 4500, 5500	2004-18		FOBIK locks available from Chrysler dealers only					
Promaster Full size van	2014-24	SIP22	Coded cylinder	C-17-034	Use tumbler series P-17-191/198			
Promaster City compact van	2015-22	SIP22	Coded cylinder	C-17-033	Use tumbler series P-17-191/198			

Door Locks

C/V cargo van Based on Dodge Caravan	2008-17	Y160	Lock LH	D-44-027	NOTE: This lock may be supplied as an unassembled service pack or as an assembled lock, depending upon stock on hand. The face cap on assembled locks can be removed without destroying it. Use tumbler series P-44-111/114		
Dakota	2005-11	Y160	Uncoded service pack	D-44-025	Use face cap RP6215 (P-44-203) Use tumbler series P-44-111/114		
1500 Pickup	2009-18	Y160	Uncoded service pack D-44-032		Includes tumblers for assembly		
1500 Classic pickup (old body style as made 2009-18	2019-23	Y160	Uncoded service pack	D-44-032	Includes tumblers for assembly		
1500 Pickup New body style	2019-25	Y160	Replacement locks available from Chrysler-Dodge-Ram dealers only				
2500, 3500 Pickup	2010-18	Y160	Uncoded service pack D-44-032		Includes tumblers for assembly		
4500, 5500	2011-18	Y160	Uncoded service pack D-44-032		Includes tumblers for assembly		
2500, 3500, 4500, 5500	2019-25	Y160	Replacement locks available from Chrysler-Dodge-Ram dealers only				
Promaster Full size van (front, side, and rear doors)	2014-24	SIP22	Plug (front passenger doors, side and rear cargo doors)	D-17-085	Previously sold as D-17-083, now sold only without extra tumblers included. Small packs of extra tumblers for assembly are available as MP-17-180. Keying kit A-17-117 may also be used for assembly.		
Promaster City compact van (front, side and rear doors)	2015-22	SIP22	Plug (front passenger doors, side and rear cargo doors)	D-17-085	Previously sold as D-17-083, now sold only without extra tumblers include Small packs of extra tumblers for assembly are available as MP-17-180. Keying kit A-17-117 may also be used for assembly.		

Scroll down for tumbler and keying kit information

RAM LOCKS

Which tumblers and keying kits to use:

The chart below lists which tumblers and keying kits to use according to which key blank the lock uses.

Chrysler / Jeep is different from most other car manufacturers because locks using the same keyway may use different tumblers depending upon the code series and when it was manufactured. As such these tumbler references are correct only to the extent of information that is available to us.

The tumbler series used for each specific year and model application is listed in the note

Key Blank	Tumbler #1 depth	Tumbler #2 depth	Tumbler #3 depth	Tumbler #4 depth	Tumbler #5 depth	Tumbler #6 depth	Keying kits and Notes
SIP22 Except	Depth A P-17-181	Depth B P-17-182	Depth C P-17-183	Depth D P-17-184			A-17-117 full keying kit – contains 25 each of all tumblers for door and ignition locks
ignition locks	Depth 1 P-17-185	Depth 2 P-17-186	Depth 3 P-17-187	Depth 4 P-17-188			MP-17-180 mini-pack – contains 5 pieces each of the 8 tumblers
SIP22	Depth 1 P-17-191	Depth 2 P-17-192	Depth 3 P-17-193	Depth 4 P-17-194			A-17-117 full keying kit – contains 25 each of all tumblers for door and ignition locks
Ignition locks only	Depth A P-17-195	Depth B P-17-196	Depth C P-17-197	Depth D P-17-198			MP-17-190 mini-pack – contains 5 pieces each of the 8 ignition lock tumblers
Y157 Y160 Except sidebar ignition locks	P-44-111 RP7590 322361	P-44-112 RP7591 322362	P-44-113 RP7592 322363	P-44-114 RP7593 322364			Wide tumblers – 0.275 inch width A-44-104 current keying kit Also contained in SK6949 and SK7072 keying kits (DWO)
Y160 Sidebar ignition locks	P-44-131 RP6979 322691	P-44-132 RP6980 322692	P-44-133 RP6978 322693	P-44-134 RP6977 322694			A-44-104 current keying kit Also contained in SK6949 keying kits